The Group’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management strategy for commodity
price risk and its mitigation. Based on a XX-month forecast of the required <insert commodity> supply,
the Group hedges the purchase price using forward commodity purchase contracts. The forward
contracts do not result in physical delivery of <insert commodity>, but are designated as cash flow
hedges to offset the effect of price changes in <insert commodity>. The Group hedges approximately
XX% of its expected <insert commodity> purchases considered to be highly probable.

The Group also entered into various purchase contracts for <insert commodity> and <insert commodity>
(for which there is an active market). The prices in these purchase contracts are linked to the price of
<insert price dependant factor>.

Forward contracts with a physical delivery that qualify for normal purchase, sale or usage and that are
therefore not recognised as derivatives are disclosed in Note 19.3.

Commodity price sensitivity

The following table shows the effect of price changes in <insert commodity> net of hedge accounting
impact.

 Change in year-end price
Effect on profit

before tax Effect on equity
  $000 $000
2025
<insert commodity> +15% (220) (585)
Row1 -15% 220 585

<insert commodity> +4% (8) (8)
Row2 -4% 8 8

<insert commodity> +2% (10) (10)
Row3 -2% 10 10

 124 of 185

Deleted: of 1

Deleted: 88

Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2025

 19 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

 19.5 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Equity price risk

The Group’s listed and non-listed equity investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from
uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk
through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the

[…]

as equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income on the basis of the facts and
circumstances that exist at 1 January 2024.

Estimates

The estimates at 1 January 2024 and at 31 December 2024 are consistent with those made for the same
dates in accordance with Local GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies)
apart from the following items where application of Local GAAP did not require estimation:

 • Pensions and other postemployment benefits

 • Share-based payment transactions

 • Investments in equity instruments - unquoted equity shares

The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect conditions at
1 January 2024, the date of transition to IFRS and as at 31 December 2024.

 165 of 185

Deleted: of 1

Deleted: 88

 Appendix 1
-

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2024 (date of transition to IFRS)

Local
GAAP

Reclassifications
and

remeasurements

IFRS as at
1 January

2024
 Notes $000 $000 $000
Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
(l), (m),
(n), (o) 19,436 (496) 18,940

Investment properties   7,091 - 7,091
Start-up expenses (a) 300 (300) -
Intangible assets (f) 2,114 - 2,114
Right-of-use assets (o) - 2,915 2,915

Investment in subsidiaries  1,878 - 1,878
Investment in an associate and a joint venture (b) 2,123 150 2,273

Non-current financial assets  321 - 321

Deferred tax assets  - - -
  33,263 2,269 35,532

Current assets
Inventories (p) 25,152 (856) 24,296
Right of return assets (p) - 856 856
Trade receivables (c), (r) 29,115 (3,578) 25,537
Contract assets (r) - 3,450 3,450

Prepayments  226 - 226
Other current financial assets (d) - 137 137
Cash and short-term deposits (s) 11,066 - 11,066
  65,559 9 65,568

Total assets  98,822 2,278 101,100
Equity and liabilities

Equity

Issued capital  19,388 - 19,388

Share premium   - - -

Treasury shares  (774) - (774)
Other capital reserves (j) 228 338 566

Retained earnings  25,615 (4,033) 21,582

Other components of equity
(b), (d),
(i), (k) (706) 288 (418)

Reserves of a disposal group held for sale  - - -

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  43,751 (3,407) 40,344

Non-controlling interests  198 10 208

Total equity  43,949 (3,397) 40,552

 166 of 185

Deleted: of 1

Deleted: 88

 Appendix 1
-

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2024 (date of transition to IFRS)

Local
GAAP

Reclassifications
and

remeasurements

IFRS as at
1 January

2024
 Notes $000 $000 $000

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowing (o) 20,247 1,111 21,358

Other non-current financial liabilities   - - -
Provisions (h) 140 (125) 15

Government grants  1,300 - 1,300
Deferred revenue (r) 692 (692) -
Contract liabilities (r) - 692 692
Net employee defined benefit liabilities (g) - 2,526 2,526
Deferred tax liabilities (i) (727) 1,507 780
  21,652 5,019 26,671

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
(e), (p),

(q) 21,993 (3,745) 18,248
Deferred revenue (r) 1,836 (1,836) -
Contract liabilities (r) - 1,836 1,836
Refund liabilities (p), (q) - 3,796 3,796
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (o) 4,500 334 4,834
Other current financial liabilities (d) 32 271 303

Government grants  150 - 150

Income tax payable  4,625 - 4,625

Provisions  85 - 85
  33,221 656 33,877

Total liabilities  54,873 5,675 60,548

Total liabilities and equity  98,822 2,278 101,100

 167 of 185

Deleted: of 1

Deleted: 88

 Appendix 1
-

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2024

Local
GAAP

Reclassifications
and

remeasurements

IFRS as at
31

December
2024

 Notes $000 $000 $000
Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
(l), (m),
(n), (o) 24,797 (468) 24,329

Investment properties   7,983 - 7,983
Start-up expenses (a) 200 (200) -
Intangible assets (f) 2,461 - 2,461
Right-of-use assets (o) - 2,732 2,732

Investment in subsidiaries  2,516 - 2,516
Investment in an associate and a joint venture (b) 2,691 125 2,816

Non-current financial assets  365 - 365

Deferred tax assets  - - -
  41,013 2,189 43,202

Current assets
Inventories (p) 24,759 (929) 23,830
Right of return assets (p) - 929 929
Trade receivables (c), (r) 27,604 (5,314) 22,290
Contract assets (r) - 5,180 5,180

Prepayments  165 - 165
Other current financial assets (d) - 153 153
Cash and short-term deposits (s) 14,916 - 14,916
  67,444 19 67,463

Total assets  108,457 2,208 110,665
Equity and liabilities

Equity

Issued capital  19,388 - 19,388

Share premium   80 - 80

Treasury shares  (654) - (654)
Other capital reserves (j) 294 570 864

Retained earnings  30,673 (4,744) 25,929

Other components of equity
(b), (d),
(i), (k) (798) 293 (505)

Reserves of a disposal group held for sale  - - -

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  48,983 (3,881) 45,102

Non-controlling interests  728 12 740

Total equity  49,711 (3,869) 45,842

 168 of 185

Deleted: of 1

Deleted: 88

 Appendix 1
-

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2024

Local
GAAP

Reclassifications
and

remeasurements

IFRS as at
31

December
2024

 Notes $000 $000 $000

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowing (o) 22,222 1,091 23,313

Other non-current financial liabilities   - - -
Provisions (h) 144 (125) 19

Government grants  1,400 - 1,400
Deferred revenue (r) 888 (888) -
Contract liabilities (r) - 888 888
Net employee defined benefit liabilities (g) - 2,977 2,977
Deferred tax liabilities (i) (671) 1,278 607
  23,983 5,221 29,204

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
(e), (p),

(q) 25,518 (5,495) 20,023
Deferred revenue (r) 2,486 (2,486) -
Contract liabilities (r) - 2,486 2,486
Refund liabilities (p), (q) - 5,844 5,844
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (o) 2,840 302 3,142
Other current financial liabilities (d) 49 205 254

Government grants  151 - 151

Income tax payable  3,563 - 3,563

Provisions  156 - 156
  34,763 856 35,619

Total liabilities  58,746 6,077 64,823

Total liabilities and equity  108,457 2,208 110,665

 169 of 185

Deleted: of 1

Deleted: 88

 Appendix 1
-

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2024

Local
GAAP

Remeasurement
s

IFRS for
the year

ended 31
December

2024
 Notes $000 $000 $000
Continuing operations
Revenue from contracts with customers (q) 159,719 (631) 159,088

Rental income   1,377 - 1,377

Revenue  161,096 (631) 160,465

Cost of sales
(l), (m),
(n), (o) (128,274) (112) (128,386)

Gross profit/(loss)  32,822 (743) 32,079

Other operating income  2,548 - 2,548
Selling and distribution expenses (c), (g) (12,885) (79) (12,964)
Administrative expenses (j), (p) (11,748) (263) (12,011)
Other operating expenses (a) (453) 100 (353)

Operating profit/(loss)  10,284 (985) 9,299
Finance costs (o) (1,156) (112) (1,268)

Finance income  145 - 145

Other income  66 - 66

Share of profit of an associate and a joint venture  638 - 638

Profit/(loss) before tax from continuing operations  9,977 (1,097) 8,880
Income tax expense (i) (2,345) 112 (2,233)
Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing
operations  7,632 (985) 6,647
Profit/(loss) after tax for the year from discontinued
operations  (188) - (188)

Profit/(loss) for the year  7,444 (985) 6,459
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations  (117) - (117)
Net gain/(loss) on cash flow hedges  (d) - 24 24
Net loss on debt instruments at fair value through
other comprehensive income  (1) - (1)
Net other comprehensive (loss)/income that may
be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods  (118) 24 (94)
Net gain/(loss) on equity instruments designated at
fair value through other comprehensive income (b) 32 (25) 7
Remeasurement gain/(loss) on defined  (g) - (273) (273)
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods  32 (298) (266)

 170 of 185

Deleted: of 1

Deleted: 88

 Appendix 1
-

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2024

Local
GAAP

Remeasurement
s

IFRS for
the year

ended 31
December

2024
 Notes $000 $000 $000

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax  (86) (274) (360)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year,
net of tax  7,358 (1,259) 6,099